293.75  293.75  5.56  5.56

Trade receivables  570.10  2,441.75  7.53  35.31
Other financial assets  52.20  33.92  0.69  0.49
Advance to suppliers  4.71  113.61  0.06  1.64

 925.90  4,403.74  13.95  65.03
Liabilities
Borrowing  -   365.38  -   5.28
Trade payables  4,662.88  11,283.03  61.63  163.16
Other financial liabilities  17.61  208.47  0.23  3.01
Trade advances  -   682.60  -   9.87

 4,680.49  12,539.48  61.86  181.32
Less: Forward contracts (USD-INR)  (318.46)  (8,341.87)  (4.47)  (115.73)
Less: Forward contracts (EURO-INR)  (497.30)  (2.84)  (6.86)  (0.04)
Less: Forward contracts (CAD-INR)  (108.12)  -   (1.45)  -
Net unhedge foreign currency exposure*  2,830.71  (208.97)  35.13  0.52

*Cross currency forward contract of EURO - USD is not considered as hedges aggregating to ̀  Nil (March 31, 2019 ̀  1,526.23)

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments and impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward
exchange contracts, designated as cash flow hedges.

Net impact on profit before tax Net impact on other reserve

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  (28.39)  4.79  (29.92)  (42.87)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  28.39  (4.79)  29.92  42.87

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  (0.09)  15.26  -   -

INR/EURO - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  0.09  (15.26)  -   -

CAD sensitivity

INR/CAD - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  (2.86)  -   6.63  -

INR/CAD - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1%)*  2.86  -   (6.63)  -

* Holding all other variables constant

Note:- All figures in note 40 (III) (a), (b) and (c) covers both continuing and discontinued operations.

(IV)	Market risk  - interest rate risk
	� The Company had  borrowed funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The Company’s  interest

rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash
flow interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest
rate swaps to achieve this when necessary. During March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, the Company’s
borrowings at variable rate were denominated in USD.

[…]

�  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes

in interest rates. Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair
value of the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

Impact on profit before tax Net impact on other reserve

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Interest rate increase by 10 basis points
(March 31, 2019 - 10 basis points)*

 -   -   -   (0.01)

Interest rate decrease by 10 basis points
(March 31, 2019 - 10 basis points)*

 -   -   -   0.01

		  * Holding all other variables constant

(V)	Market risk – security prices

	 a)	 Exposure
		�  The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and bonds.

The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments.

		  In order to manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its
portfolio in accordance with the limits set by the risk management policies.

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2020 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

[ 202 ]

	 b)	 Sensitivity
		�  The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 1% increase in price of bonds and

mutual funds.

Impact on profit before tax

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Increase in rate 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1% )  40.98  33.63

Decrease in rate 1% (March 31, 2019 - 1% )  (40.98)  (33.63)

(VI) Impact of hedging activities
	� The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures

to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy
parameters utilising forward contracts and derivative contracts.

	 a)	 Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position:

As at March 31, 2020

Type of hedge and risks Nominal value Carrying amount of
hedging instrument

Maturity date Hedge
ratio

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Cash flow hedge

Foreign exchange risk

	 Forward contract  614.07  3,954.97  25.74  97.50  Apr 20 - Dec 20  1:1